

**ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Bloomington, Illinois**

Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	5
Statements of Activities.....	6
Statements of Functional Expenses	7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Financial Statements	9
Supplementary Information:	
Schedule of Revenues and Expenses – June 30, 2024	27
Schedule of Revenues and Expenses – June 30, 2023	29



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Illinois High School Association
Bloomington, Illinois

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Illinois High School Association (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Illinois High School Association as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Illinois High School Association and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Illinois High School Association's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Independent Auditor's Report – Continued
June 30, 2023 and 2022

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Illinois High School Association's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Illinois High School Association's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Matter

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The supplementary information listed on the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and related directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Strigel Knobloch + Company LLC

Bloomington, Illinois
November 11, 2024

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Statements of Financial Position
June 30,

	2024	2023
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 4,359,314	\$ 3,268,102
Investment securities	5,307,290	4,734,342
Accounts receivable – net of \$-0- and \$-0-, respectively, of allowance for credit losses	1,346,578	977,431
Accrued interest receivable	24,701	20,930
Due from IHSA Foundation	-	316
Prepaid expenses	<u>357,824</u>	<u>200,350</u>
Total current assets	<u>11,395,707</u>	<u>9,201,471</u>
Other assets:		
Other assets – held in rabbi trust	375,043	319,083
Right-of-use assets – noncurrent	<u>40,617</u>	<u>15,295</u>
Total other assets	<u>415,660</u>	<u>334,378</u>
Property, building and equipment – net:		
Property, building and equipment	3,838,168	3,659,485
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,803,158)</u>	<u>(2,733,365)</u>
Property, building and equipment – net	<u>1,035,010</u>	<u>926,120</u>
 Total assets	 <u>\$ 12,846,377</u>	 <u>\$ 10,461,969</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 178,271	\$ 133,167
Accrued expenses	70,137	67,038
Deferred revenue	487,031	394,042
Due to IHSA Foundation	11,863	-
Lease liabilities – current	<u>8,625</u>	<u>6,979</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>755,927</u>	<u>601,226</u>
Long-term liabilities:		
Pension and deferred compensation	214,137	2,249,886
Lease liabilities – long-term	<u>31,992</u>	<u>8,316</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>246,129</u>	<u>2,258,202</u>
Total liabilities	1,002,056	2,859,428
 Net assets:		
Net assets without donor restrictions	<u>11,844,321</u>	<u>7,602,541</u>
 Total liabilities and net assets	 <u>\$ 12,846,377</u>	 <u>\$ 10,461,969</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Statements of Activities
For the Years Ended June 30,

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Revenues, gains and other support:		
Athletic officials	\$ 914,972	\$ 941,427
Athletic tournaments – boys	6,209,903	6,099,310
Athletic tournaments – girls	2,506,784	2,380,742
Contests	533,514	525,998
Investment income, net	565,921	359,081
Other	<u>2,979,732</u>	<u>2,371,087</u>
Total revenues, gains and other support	<u>13,710,826</u>	<u>12,677,645</u>
Program expenses:		
Athletic officials	395,275	275,613
Athletic tournaments – boys	3,652,850	3,656,715
Athletic tournaments – girls	2,027,862	1,985,725
Contests	574,095	558,131
Other	<u>683,851</u>	<u>697,004</u>
Total program expenses	<u>7,333,933</u>	<u>7,173,188</u>
Excess of revenues, gains and other support over expenses before administrative expenses	6,376,893	5,504,457
Administrative expenses	<u>(4,166,414)</u>	<u>(4,006,008)</u>
Change in net assets from operations	2,210,479	1,498,449
Pension-related changes other than net periodic pension costs	<u>2,031,301</u>	<u>1,035,700</u>
Total change in net assets	4,241,780	2,534,149
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>7,602,541</u>	<u>5,068,392</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 11,844,321</u>	<u>\$ 7,602,541</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Statements of Functional Expenses
For the Years Ended June 30,

	2024	2023
Program expenses:		
Athletic officials	\$ 395,275	\$ 275,613
Athletic tournaments	5,680,712	5,642,440
Contests	574,095	558,131
Publications	62,345	125,670
Souvenirs	13,951	1,788
Awards	387,823	350,400
Sportsmanship	4,359	2,976
TV/Internet	210,000	210,000
Special Events	5,373	6,170
Total program expenses	7,333,933	7,173,188
General and administrative expenses:		
Actuarial services	16,564	23,721
Audit and legal services	292,971	101,502
Automobile	29,459	24,014
Credit loss expense	1,389	100
Board of Directors	55,390	52,294
Building improvements	27,591	11,515
Building utilities	68,912	63,784
Committee expenses	57,645	52,076
Depreciation	69,793	85,017
Employee expense	62,703	52,621
Insurance	626,128	654,721
Maintenance	13,455	12,088
Miscellaneous	25,181	161
Office expenses	125,900	117,099
Postage	111,431	66,323
Printing	39,229	31,265
Promotion	2,073	2,424
Retirement expenses:		
Pension	141,077	353,378
Contributions – 401(k)	150,263	140,675
Deferred compensation	34,795	46,659
Salaries and related taxes	2,190,466	2,091,625
Sales tax	4,551	2,993
Sponsorship	-	390
Telephone	19,448	19,563
Total general and administrative expenses	4,166,414	4,006,008
Total expenses	\$ 11,500,347	\$ 11,179,196

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30,

	2024	2023
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 4,241,780	\$ 2,534,149
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash from (used in) operating activities:		
Credit loss expense	1,389	100
Depreciation	69,793	85,017
(Gain) loss on sale of fixed assets	-	-
Realized (gain) loss on sale of investments	(30,120)	(30,393)
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(396,051)	(165,153)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(370,536)	(272,095)
Accrued interest receivable	(3,771)	(5,912)
Prepaid expenses	(157,474)	(150,797)
Accounts payable	45,104	(73,067)
Accrued expenses	3,099	(53,964)
Deferred revenue	92,989	(109,914)
Pension and deferred compensation liabilities	(2,035,749)	(855,127)
Due to/from IHSA Foundation	<u>12,179</u>	<u>(961)</u>
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	<u>1,472,632</u>	<u>901,883</u>
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:		
Purchase of fixed assets	(178,683)	-
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	-	-
Purchase of investments held in rabbi trust	(119,741)	(102,459)
Proceeds from sale of investments held in rabbi trust	63,781	61,923
Purchase of investments	(398,685)	(1,090,320)
Proceeds from sale of investments	<u>251,908</u>	<u>945,005</u>
Net cash from (used in) investing activities	<u>(381,420)</u>	<u>(185,851)</u>
Change in cash	1,091,212	716,032
Cash at beginning of year	<u>3,268,102</u>	<u>2,552,070</u>
Cash at end of year	<u>\$ 4,359,314</u>	<u>\$ 3,268,102</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Accounting Policies

Organization

The Illinois High School Association (“Association”), a nonprofit association, was formed to supervise and control interscholastic activities in which its member schools within the State of Illinois may engage. The Association’s primary source of revenue is gate receipts from athletic tournaments.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Basis of Presentation

Under FASB ASC 958, the Association is required to distinguish between contributions received for each net asset category in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions. Under these standards, the Association reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions are those assets presently available for use by the Association at the discretion of the Board.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions are those assets which are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met, either by actions of the Association and/or the passage of time, or with a donor-imposed restriction that stipulates that resources be maintained permanently but permits the Association to use up or expend part or all of the income (or other economic benefits) derived from the donated assets.

The Association did not have any net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Estimates

Preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP) requires the Association to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts presented and disclosed in the accompanying financial statements. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results in future periods may differ from these estimates.

Significant estimates and assumptions in these financial statements require the exercise of management's judgment. The Association has identified the following significant estimates for which the Association believes a material change within one year is reasonably possible: the allowance for credit losses, the estimated useful lives of property and equipment, and the liabilities for employee benefit plans.

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Notes to Financial Statements – Continued

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Accounting Policies – Continued

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Association maintains cash balances at financial institutions located in the area. Accounts at the institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000. Balances may exceed the insured limit throughout the year. The Association believes there is no significant risk with respect to these deposits.

Functional Expenses

The cost of providing various programs and supporting services are summarized on a functional basis in the Statements of Activities. Expenses are directly charged to the appropriate activity, where feasible. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, they require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include operating and overhead expenses. These expenses are allocated among the programs and administrative services based on an estimated percentage of what functions are benefited. Personnel costs are allocated based on estimates of time and effort, by individual employee. The Association reevaluates its allocation method each year to determine if adjustments are necessary based on actual activities conducted during the year.

Cash

The Association considers cash on hand and on deposit with banks and financial institutions to be cash.

Credit-Granting Policies

The Association has designed and implemented credit-granting policies and standards intended to mitigate credit risk. The Association believes credit risks are moderated by the financial stability of its customers. The Association assesses credit risk on an ongoing basis using both quantitative and qualitative analysis. Based on this analysis, the Association decides whether it will seek to use one or more credit support protection devices, such as obtaining a customer guarantee, standby letter of credit, or credit insurance.

Accounts Receivable

Management's estimate of the required allowance for credit losses is based on available and relevant internal and/or external information about historical loss experience with similar assets, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectibility of the reported amount of financial assets that have an extended contractual term.

The Association extends unsecured trade credit to its customers on a short-term basis. The normal trade terms for customers are 30 days from the invoice. Typically, the Association considers a receivable to be past due when the 30-day normal trade terms have been exceeded. When payments are received on past due accounts receivable, the payments are applied to the invoices designated by the customer or, in the absence of customer designation, to the outstanding invoices with the earliest invoice dates.

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Notes to Financial Statements – Continued

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Accounting Policies – Continued

Accounts Receivable – Continued

Accounts receivable is measured at amortized cost. The Association records an allowance for lifetime credit losses that are expected to be incurred as of the date that a receivable is originated. The allowance reduces the carrying amount of the receivables to the net amount expected to be collected over the assets' contractual term. The determination of the allowance requires management to collectively evaluate receivables by classifying them into pools that share similar risk characteristics such as risk rating, type of receivable, size of the receivable, contractual term, geographic location of the debtor, date of origination (vintage), etc. while individually evaluating such assets, if any, that do not possess risk characteristics similar to those in the identified pools. Receivables from officers, employees, and affiliates are evaluated for collectibility individually rather than on a pooled basis.

For periods beyond which the Association is able to make or obtain reasonable and supportable forecasts of expected credit losses, the policy is to revert to historical loss information that covers the remainder of the contractual term of the receivables.

Receivables are written off after we have exhausted all reasonable collection efforts. Write offs are recognized as a deduction from the allowance for credit losses. Amounts previously written off that are now expected to be recovered are included in the determination of the allowance for credit losses.

Certificates of Deposit

Certificates of deposit are carried at cost.

Investment Securities

Investments are stated at fair value based on quoted market prices or recent trade activities and unrealized and realized gains (losses) are reflected in the statements of activities.

Other Assets

As further described in Note 7, the Association has a nonqualified deferred compensation plan. Assets held in the rabbi trust for the plan are recorded as other assets on the statements of financial position, measured at fair value, and are subject to claims by creditors of the Association in the event of insolvency.

Property Building and Equipment

Property, building and equipment are carried at cost. Depreciation is computed at annual rates sufficient to amortize the cost over their estimated useful lives (between three and forty years), principally on the straight-line basis. An addition of equipment in an amount that does not exceed \$2,500 per item is expensed as incurred.

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Notes to Financial Statements – Continued

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Accounting Policies – Continued

Income Taxes

The Association is a not-for-profit corporation and is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. An informational return, Form 990, is filed with the Internal Revenue Service each year.

Deferred Revenue

Officials' fees collected in advance for the coming school year have been included in deferred revenue in the accompanying statement of financial position. Such deferred revenue is recognized as revenue when earned during the coming school year.

Advertising

The Association expenses advertising costs as incurred. Total advertising expense was \$2,073 and \$2,424 for the years ending June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Revenue Recognition

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are recorded as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions.

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period that the unconditional promise is received. All other donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires or otherwise met, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

The Association reports gifts of land, buildings, and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Association reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. During 2024 and 2023, the Association received \$-0- of in-kind property and services.

The Association's performance obligation for ticket revenue is satisfied as events are performed, and revenue is recognized immediately or in the month of the related events. Officials and membership fees are deferred until earned during the related sporting season. TV/Internet income and royalty income are recognized over time based on the length of the related agreements.

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Accounting Policies – Continued

Leases

All real estate and equipment leases that have lease terms exceeding 12 months are required to be recorded on the balance sheet as right-of-use assets accompanied by liabilities for the present value of the lease payments that the Association is obligated to make in order to obtain control of the leased assets for the duration of each lease term.

Lease-related expenses are recognized in different patterns depending on whether the underlying lease is classified as an operating lease or a finance lease. Total lease expense for operating leases is recognized as a single expense using the straight-line method over the term of the lease, which includes options to renew the lease that the Association is reasonably certain to exercise. Finance lease expense consists of two components, interest expense on the lease obligation payable and straight-line amortization of the right-of-use asset. The Association has elected an available package of practical expedients permitted under US GAAP that permits the Association to carry forward the historical lease identification, classification and initial direct costs associated with the Association’s pre-existing leases.

The Association determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at the inception of the contract. The Association’s operating leases are presented under the captions operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets, current portion of operating lease liabilities, and long-term portion of operating lease liabilities in the accompanying balance sheet as of June 30, 2024. The Association does not have any finance leases as of June 30, 2024.

Both operating lease and finance lease ROU assets and lease liabilities are initially measured as the present value of future lease payments over the lease term as determined at each lease’s commencement date. In measuring assets and liabilities for certain classes of underlying assets, the Association has elected a practical expedient to account for lease and nonlease components together as a single lease component. The following table summarizes the interest rates the Association uses to discount lease payments by class of underlying leased assets and those classes of leased assets for which the Association has elected the practical expedient to combine lease and nonlease components:

Class of Underlying Leased Assets	Interest Rate Used to Discount Lease Payments		Elected Treatment of Lease and Nonlease Components
	Arms-Length Leases	Related Party Leases	
Commercial Real Estate	The Association’s incremental borrowing rate	Interest rate implicit in the lease if readily determinable; otherwise, the Association’s incremental borrowing rate	Separately accounted for and allocated based on relative standalone fair values
Vehicles	Nominal yield at lease inception, applicable to U.S. treasury instruments with a maturity of similar length to the lease term		Combined and treated as a single lease component
Copiers and other office equipment			

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Accounting Policies – Continued

Leases – Continued

Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of each lease. Operating lease ROU assets include all fixed contractual lease payments and initial direct costs incurred by the Association, less any lease incentives the Association receives from the lessor. Facility leases generally obligate the Association for lease expense, nonlease reimbursements to the lessor of the Association’s proportionate share of common area maintenance (CAM), and non-component reimbursements to the lessor of certain of the lessor’s costs such as real estate taxes and lessor insurance premiums applicable to the leased property. As permitted by US GAAP, the Association has elected not to apply these new lease accounting policies to leases with a term of less than one year at the lease’s commencement date. Expenses associated with these short-term leases are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. The Association’s lease agreements do not contain any material variable lease payments, residual value guarantees, options to purchase leased assets, or restrictive covenants. See Note 10 for additional disclosures regarding leases.

Adoption of New Accounting Policy

As of July 1, 2023, the Association adopted a new accounting standard under US GAAP that replaced the incurred loss model for measuring the allowance for credit losses with a new model that reflects current expected credit losses (“CECL”) that are expected to occur over the lifetime of the underlying accounts and notes receivable. The CECL methodology is applicable to financial assets that we measure at amortized cost, including trade accounts receivable, contract assets, and notes and loans receivable due from officers and employees. The Association adopted the changes in accounting for credit losses using a modified retrospective method by recognizing the cumulative effect of initially applying the new standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of net assets as of July 1, 2023, which was \$-0-.

Note 2 – Allowance for Credit Losses

Credit loss activity consists of the following for the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	2024	2023
Balance – beginning of year	\$ -	\$ -
Write-offs	(1,389)	(100)
Recoveries	-	-
Credit loss expense	1,389	100
Balance – end of year	\$ -	\$ -

The risks attributable to trade accounts receivable relate to the liquidity and financial viability of the customers. The credit risk relative to the retail environment is largely due to factors affecting discretionary consumer spending such as general economic conditions, inflation rates, interest rates, and employment status in the geographic areas in which the customers conduct their businesses.

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Notes to Financial Statements – Continued

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 – Allowance for Credit Losses – Continued

Management determines the allowance for credit losses by using an accounts receivable aging schedule and utilizing historical loss percentages adjusted for the effects of current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of the future. Factors that influence management’s judgments in the current and forecast periods are interest rates, inflation rates, and various other economic measurements and rates.

Due to the short-term nature of accounts receivable and credit worthiness of its debtors, it was not necessary for management, in making its computations, to adjust the estimate of the rate of expected lifetime credit losses for reasonable and supportable forecasts, or revert to historical data for periods subsequent to a reasonable and supportable forecast period.

Note 3 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Contract Assets and Liabilities

The Association had the following contract assets and liabilities for the years ended June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<u>Accounts receivable</u>		
Beginning of year	\$ 977,431	\$ 705,436
End of year	1,346,578	977,431
<u>Deferred revenue</u>		
Beginning of year	\$ 394,042	\$ 503,956
End of year	487,031	394,042

Disaggregated Revenues from Contracts with Customers

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Association recognized \$13,144,905 and \$10,874,417, respectively from contracts with customers. Revenue recognized for services transferred over time was \$1,507,822 and \$1,537,442 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Revenue recognized for services and goods transferred at a point in time was \$10,698,759 and \$9,336,975 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements

The Association has determined the fair value of certain assets and liabilities through application of ASC 820. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

- Level 1 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active exchange markets. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Notes to Financial Statements – Continued

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements

- Level 2 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in less active dealer or broker markets. Valuations are obtained from third party pricing services for identical or similar assets or liabilities.
- Level 3 – Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer or broker traded transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such assets.

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Common stocks and mutual funds listed on a national market or exchange are valued at the last sales price, or if there is no sale and the market is still considered active at the last transaction price before year end. Corporate bonds are valued based on either the most recent observable trade and/or external quotes. The fair value of municipal bonds is derived using recent trade activity, market price quotations, and new issuance levels. In the absence of this information, fair value is calculated using comparable bonds credit spreads. Current interest rates, credit events, and individual bond characteristics such as coupon, call features, maturity, and revenue purpose are considered in the valuation process. Fair values of assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis are as follows:

		<u>Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using</u>		
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>(Level 1)</u>	<u>(Level 2)</u>	<u>(Level 3)</u>
<u>June 30, 2024</u>				
Common stock	\$ 2,339,041	\$ 2,339,041	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds	930,833	930,833	-	-
Money market funds ¹	1,360	1,360	-	-
Mutual funds ¹	373,683	373,683	-	-
Corporate bonds	613,653	613,653	-	-
Municipal bonds	<u>1,423,763</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,423,763</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 5,682,333</u>	<u>\$ 4,258,570</u>	<u>\$ 1,423,763</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

		<u>Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using</u>		
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>(Level 1)</u>	<u>(Level 2)</u>	<u>(Level 3)</u>
<u>June 30, 2023</u>				
Common stock	\$ 1,950,391	\$ 1,950,391	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds	899,910	899,910	-	-
Money market funds ¹	44,717	40,717	-	-
Mutual funds ¹	274,366	274,366	-	-
Corporate bonds	707,161	707,161	-	-
Municipal bonds	<u>1,176,880</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,176,880</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 5,053,425</u>	<u>\$ 3,872,545</u>	<u>\$ 1,176,880</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements

¹Money market funds and mutual funds held in a rabbi trust are included in other assets in the statements of financial position.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Association believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with our market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Note 5 – Investment Securities

As of June 30, investment securities consisted of the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Common stock – equity (at fair value)	\$ 2,339,041	\$ 1,950,391
Mutual funds (at fair value)	930,833	899,910
Corporate and municipal bonds (at fair value)	<u>2,037,416</u>	<u>1,884,041</u>
	<u>\$ 5,307,290</u>	<u>\$ 4,734,342</u>

For the year ended June 30, investment income consisted of the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Interest and dividends net of expenses of \$26,348 and \$24,388, respectively	\$ 139,750	\$ 163,535
Realized gain on investment securities	30,120	30,393
Unrealized gain (loss) on investment securities	<u>396,051</u>	<u>165,153</u>
	<u>\$ 565,921</u>	<u>\$ 359,081</u>

Note 6 – Property, Building and Equipment

Property, building and equipment at cost consist of the following as of June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Automobiles	\$ 209,109	\$ 165,662
Office furniture and equipment	1,103,699	1,096,474
Building	2,441,283	2,313,272
Land	<u>84,077</u>	<u>84,077</u>
	<u>\$ 3,838,168</u>	<u>\$ 3,659,485</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$69,793 and \$85,017, respectively.

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 7 – Pension Plan

The Association has a defined benefit pension plan covering substantially all of its employees. The Association’s policy is to fund current pension costs with at least the minimum amount that is required under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). Contributions are intended to provide not only benefits attributed to service to date but also for those expected to be earned in the future. The benefits are based on years of service and the employee’s compensation reduced by a social security benefit. This plan has been frozen effective July 1, 2008.

The following sets forth the plan’s funded status and amounts recognized in the Association’s financial statements as of June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Projected benefit obligation	\$ (8,847,078)	\$ (10,421,709)
Plan assets at fair value	<u>9,638,382</u>	<u>9,231,911</u>
Funded status, included in pension and deferred compensation liabilities on the statements of financial position	\$ <u>791,304</u>	\$ <u>(1,189,798)</u>
Employer contributions	\$ <u>140,000</u>	\$ <u>160,000</u>
Accumulated benefit obligation	\$ <u>(8,847,078)</u>	\$ <u>(10,421,709)</u>
Benefits paid	\$ <u>700,927</u>	\$ <u>718,820</u>

Amounts recognized in the statement of activities for the years ended June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Interest cost	\$ 489,997	\$ 466,793
Expected return on plan assets	(456,782)	(221,277)
Amortization of prior service cost	<u>107,862</u>	<u>107,862</u>
Net periodic pension cost	141,077	353,378
Employer contributions	(140,000)	(160,000)
Pension related changes other than net periodic pension cost	<u>(1,982,179)</u>	<u>(986,191)</u>
	\$ <u>(1,981,102)</u>	\$ <u>(792,813)</u>

The assumptions shown below were used in accounting for the pension plan for the year ended June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Discount rate	5.27%	4.89%
Rates of increase in compensation (due to freeze)	0.00%	0.00%
Expected long-term rate of return on assets	5.10%	5.10%

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Notes to Financial Statements – Continued

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 7 – Pension Plan – Continued

The discount rate and expected rate of return on plan assets are critical assumptions which significantly affect pension accounting. Even relatively small changes in these rates would significantly change the recorded pension expense and accrued liability. Management believes the discount rate and expected rate of return on plan assets used in determining its year end pension accounting are reasonable based on currently available information. However, it is at least reasonably possible that these assumed rates will be revised in the near term, based on future events and changes in circumstances.

The Association’s expected long-term rate of return on plan assets assumption of 5.10% is based on using the “building block” approach described by the Actuarial Standards Board in Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 27 – *Selection Economic Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations*. Based on the Association’s investment policy for the pension plan in effect as of the beginning of fiscal year, a best estimate range was determined for the expected real rate of return and using a mid-point of each expectation.

The following table summarizes plan assets measured at fair value as of June 30, 2024, segregated by the level of valuation inputs within the fair value hierarchy utilized to measure fair value.

	<u>Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using</u>			<u>Total Fair Value</u>
	<u>(Level 1)</u>	<u>(Level 2)</u>	<u>(Level 3)</u>	
Cash	\$ 47,864	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 47,864
Equity securities:				
Common stock	2,321,304	-	-	2,321,304
Exchange traded funds	73,367	-	-	73,367
Mutual funds	1,693,368	-	-	1,693,368
	<u>4,088,039</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,088,039</u>
Fixed income:				
Money market funds	285,364	-	-	285,364
Mutual funds	1,854,050	-	-	1,854,050
Corporate bonds	1,447,605	-	-	1,447,605
Municipal bonds	-	1,915,460	-	1,915,460
	<u>3,587,019</u>	<u>1,915,460</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,502,479</u>
Total	\$ <u>7,722,922</u>	\$ <u>1,915,460</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>9,638,382</u>

The Association’s asset allocation as of June 30, 2023 was as follows:

Equity	40%	\$ 3,679,162
Fixed income	60%	5,406,250
Cash	0%	<u>-</u>
Total	100%	\$ <u>9,085,412</u>

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Notes to Financial Statements – Continued

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 7 – Pension Plan – Continued

The Associations’ target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024, by asset category, is as follows:

Equity	30-60%
Fixed income	40-65%
Cash	0-10%

The Association’s investment policy includes various guidelines and procedures designed to ensure assets are invested in a manner necessary to meet expected future benefits earned by participants. The investment guidelines consider a broad range of economic conditions. Central to the policy are target allocation ranges (shown above) by major asset categories.

The objective of the target allocations is to maintain investment portfolios that diversify risk through prudent asset allocation parameters, achieve asset returns that meet or exceed the plan’s actuarial assumptions, and achieve asset returns that are competitive with like institutions employing similar investment strategies.

The investment policy is periodically reviewed by the Association and a designated third-party fiduciary for investment matters. The policy is established and administered in a manner to comply at all times with applicable government regulations. The investment statements are reviewed quarterly by the Board of Directors. The Association expects to contribute \$100,000 to its pension plan for the year ending June 30, 2024.

The following benefit payments which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid:

Years Ending <u>June 30,</u>	
2025	\$ 704,245
2026	684,777
2027	685,151
2028	679,627
2029-2033	3,847,742

Reconciliation of items not yet reflected in net periodic benefit cost is as follows:

	<u>July 1, 2023</u>	Reclassified as Net Periodic <u>Benefit Cost</u>	Amounts Arising <u>During Period</u>	<u>June 30, 2024</u>
Net loss	\$ <u>(482,523)</u>	\$ <u>(107,862)</u>	\$ <u>(1,874,317)</u>	\$ <u>(2,464,702)</u>

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 7 – Pension Plan – Continued

	<u>July 1, 2022</u>	Reclassified as Net Periodic <u>Benefit Cost</u>	Amounts Arising <u>During Period</u>	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
Net loss	\$ <u>503,668</u>	\$ <u>(107,862)</u>	\$ <u>(878,329)</u>	\$ <u>(482,523)</u>

Note 8 – Employee Benefit Plans

The Association has a 401(k) savings plan and trust covering substantially all full-time employees. The Association matches 100% of the first 3% of earnings contributed by each employee. The Association also contributes 7% of the administrators' salaries into two lump sum payments during the year, with an exception being those who participate in the deferred compensation plan. Expenses for the plan were \$150,263 and \$140,675 for the years ending June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Effective June 15, 2009, the Association established a nonqualified deferred compensation plan for the purpose of providing supplemental retirement benefits to certain employees in connection with the freeze of benefit accruals of the Association's pension plan.

The following table sets forth the plan's funded status and amounts recognized in the Association's financial statements as of June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Projected benefit obligation	\$ (1,005,441)	\$ (1,060,088)
Fair value of plan assets	<u>375,043</u>	<u>319,083</u>
Funded status	\$ <u>(630,398)</u>	\$ <u>(741,005)</u>
Accrued benefit cost included in long-term pension and deferred compensation liabilities	\$ <u>(1,005,441)</u>	\$ <u>(1,060,088)</u>
Accumulated benefit obligation	\$ <u>(1,005,441)</u>	\$ <u>(1,060,088)</u>
Employer contributions	\$ <u>100,000</u>	\$ <u>100,000</u>
Benefits paid	\$ <u>63,781</u>	\$ <u>61,923</u>

Amounts recognized in statements of activities for the years ended June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Interest cost	\$ 50,258	\$ 48,024
Expected return on plan assets	(15,463)	(2,267)
Amortization of net (gain) loss	<u>-</u>	<u>902</u>
Net periodic benefit cost	34,795	46,659
Actual gain (loss)		
Employer contributions	(100,000)	(100,000)
Actual return on Benefit related changes other than net periodic benefit cost	<u>(45,402)</u>	<u>(49,509)</u>
	\$ <u>(110,607)</u>	\$ <u>(102,850)</u>

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 8 – Employee Benefit Plans – Continued

Amounts used to determine benefit obligation as of June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Discount rate	5.29%	4.90%
Rates of increase in compensation	N/A	N/A
Expected long-term rate of return on assets	4.25%	4.25%

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid as follows:

<u>Years Ended June 30,</u>	
2025	\$ 65,406
2026	65,177
2027	65,905
2028	67,083
2029-2033	422,954

Note 9 – Illinois High School Activities Foundation

The Illinois High School Activities Foundation was incorporated on February 14, 1994 to promote and support educational and/or charitable interest, by scholarship, donation, loan or otherwise. The Association is the sole member of the Foundation. The Foundation's by-laws provide the Association with the authority to appoint all directors of the Foundation. The net assets and changes in net assets of the Foundation are insignificant and, accordingly, have not been consolidated with the financial statements of the Association.

Note 10 – Leases

The Association leases certain office equipment under noncancelable operating leases with monthly payments between \$249 and \$715, expiring between June 2027 and February 2029. The components of lease expense for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 consist of the following:

<u>Cost element</u>	<u>Line item of Statement of Income</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Operating lease cost	Cost of revenue	\$ -	\$ -
	Operating expenses	<u>13,455</u>	<u>12,088</u>
Total operating lease cost		<u>\$ 13,455</u>	<u>\$ 12,088</u>

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 10 – Leases – Continued

Future minimum lease payments for the next five years and in the aggregate under all noncancelable leases with a term of one year or greater as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows for the years ending June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
2024	\$ -	\$ 7,555
2025	10,772	2,991
2026	11,571	2,991
2027	11,571	2,991
2028	8,580	-
Thereafter	<u>5,005</u>	<u>-</u>
Total future minimum lease payments	47,499	16,528
Less: imputed interest included therein	<u>(6,882)</u>	<u>(1,233)</u>
Net	<u>\$ 40,617</u>	<u>\$ 15,295</u>

The following table provides additional information related to the Association’s operating leases as of June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Current portion of lease liabilities	\$ 8,625	\$ 6,979
Long-term portion of lease liabilities	<u>31,992</u>	<u>8,316</u>
Total lease liabilities	<u>\$ 40,617</u>	<u>\$ 15,295</u>
Weighted average remaining lease term	4.26 years	3.05 years
Weighted average discount rate	7.98%	5.00%

The following table provides supplemental cash flow information related to the Association’s leases for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:		
Operating cash outflows for operating leases	\$ <u>11,515</u>	\$ <u>9,722</u>
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for incurring lease liabilities:		
Operating leases	\$ <u>36,276</u>	\$ <u>24,113</u>

Note 11 – Litigation

The Association is subject to pending and threatened legal actions which arise in the normal course of business. While the final outcome cannot be determined at this time, management is of the opinion that the ultimate liability, if any, from the resolution of these matters will not have a material effect on the Association’s financial statements.

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 12 – Association Liquidity

The following reflects the Association’s financial assets reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of June 30:

Financial assets:	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash	\$ 4,359,314	\$ 3,268,102
Investments	5,307,290	4,734,342
Accounts receivable	1,346,578	977,431
Accrued interest receivable	24,701	20,930
Other assets – held in rabbi trust	<u>375,043</u>	<u>319,083</u>
Total financial assets	11,412,926	9,319,888
Less those unavailable for general expenditure within one year, due to:		
Donor restrictions	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs	<u>\$ 11,412,926</u>	<u>\$ 9,319,888</u>

The Association structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due which provides the Association with liquidity sustainability for future operations and eliminates any unanticipated liquidity needs.

Note 13 – Line of Credit

The Association received an operating line of credit with a bank. The Association may borrow up to \$1,000,000 at a variable rate of interest of the US Prime Rate, which was 8.25% as of June 30, 2023. The Association’s outstanding balance as of June 30, 2023 was \$-0- and the line matured November 12, 2023, and was collateralized by the investments of the Association.

Note 14 – Uncertain Tax Positions

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require the Association’s management evaluate tax positions taken by the Association and recognize a tax liability if the Association has taken an uncertain position that more than likely would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Association, and has concluded that as of June 30, 2024 there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability or disclosure in the financial statements. The Association is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. Tax years prior to 2021 are closed.

See independent auditor’s report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements – Continued
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 15 – Subsequent Events

No events have occurred subsequent to June 30, 2024, that are required to be disclosed in the financial statements. This evaluation was made as of November 11, 2024, the date these financial statements were available to be issued.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

	<u>Revenue</u>	<u>Expense</u>	<u>Net Amount</u>
Athletic officials:			
Dues and registration	\$ <u>914,972</u>	\$ <u>395,275</u>	\$ <u>519,697</u>
Boys athletic tournaments:			
Baseball	\$ 563,014	\$ 296,993	266,021
Basketball	2,129,075	1,004,513	1,124,562
Bass fishing	800	7,548	(6,748)
Bowling	26,851	17,300	9,551
Cross country	17,210	68,914	(51,704)
Football	1,948,615	1,019,058	929,557
Golf	13,485	51,338	(37,853)
Lacrosse	60,114	41,215	18,899
Soccer	403,872	260,326	143,546
Swimming	78,138	69,278	8,860
Tennis	-	40,636	(40,636)
Track and field	227,061	128,522	98,539
Volleyball	119,830	112,446	7,384
Wrestling	580,381	470,456	109,925
Water polo	41,457	29,364	12,093
Miscellaneous (all State Finals)	<u>-</u>	<u>34,943</u>	<u>(34,943)</u>
	<u>\$ 6,209,903</u>	<u>\$ 3,652,850</u>	<u>2,557,053</u>
Girls athletic tournaments:			
Badminton	\$ 8,753	\$ 13,894	(5,141)
Basketball	761,893	592,082	169,811
Bowling	30,145	16,616	13,529
Cross country	17,110	68,914	(51,804)
Golf	6,257	25,012	(18,755)
Gymnastics	27,907	53,568	(25,661)
Lacrosse	41,684	36,412	5,272
Soccer	-	213,205	(213,205)
Softball	609,349	270,836	338,513
Swimming	82,373	70,287	12,086
Tennis	200	25,218	(25,018)
Track and field	170,087	122,029	48,058
Volleyball	642,790	423,033	219,757
Water polo	42,400	29,745	12,655
Wrestling	<u>65,836</u>	<u>67,011</u>	<u>(1,175)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,506,784</u>	<u>\$ 2,027,862</u>	<u>478,922</u>

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Schedule of Revenues and Expenses – Continued
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Revenue	Expense	Net Amount
Contests:			
Dance team	\$ 124,586	\$ 79,300	\$ 45,286
Music	122,585	135,262	(12,677)
Speech	68,695	145,533	(76,838)
Chess	-	34,944	(34,944)
Scholastic bowl	1,835	40,792	(38,957)
Competitive cheerleading	201,943	113,430	88,513
E-Sports	1,000	8,172	(7,172)
Journalism	12,870	16,662	(3,792)
	\$ 533,514	\$ 574,095	(40,581)
Other revenue, gains, and other support:			
Donations	\$ 1,504,245	\$ -	1,504,245
Publications	38,120	62,345	(24,225)
Souvenirs	228,367	13,951	214,416
Miscellaneous	552,814	-	552,814
Radio and television	27,425	-	27,425
Awards	-	387,823	(387,823)
Sportsmanship	-	4,359	(4,359)
Royalty income	259,658	-	259,658
Contract services	63,336	-	63,336
TV / Internet income	224,332	210,000	14,332
Rebates	81,435	-	81,435
Special events	-	5,373	(5,373)
	\$ 2,979,732	\$ 683,851	2,295,881
Investment income, net			565,921
Total before administrative expenses			6,376,893
Administrative expenses			4,166,414
Change in net assets before pension related changes other than net periodic pension costs			\$ 2,210,479

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	<u>Revenue</u>	<u>Expense</u>	<u>Net Amount</u>
Athletic officials:			
Dues and registration	\$ <u>941,427</u>	\$ <u>275,613</u>	\$ <u>665,814</u>
Boys athletic tournaments:			
Baseball	\$ 540,739	\$ 297,086	243,653
Basketball	2,275,852	1,008,808	1,267,044
Bass fishing	500	8,350	(7,850)
Bowling	26,160	18,007	8,153
Cross country	16,233	70,365	(54,132)
Football	1,702,374	996,991	705,383
Golf	16,478	54,513	(38,035)
Gymnastics	16,562	26,667	(10,105)
Lacrosse	55,301	41,084	14,217
Soccer	386,738	260,447	126,291
Swimming	75,338	68,103	7,235
Tennis	100	38,461	(38,361)
Track and field	230,210	124,944	105,266
Volleyball	126,277	115,672	10,605
Wrestling	591,923	467,754	124,169
Water polo	38,525	29,641	8,884
Miscellaneous (all State Finals)	<u>-</u>	<u>29,822</u>	<u>(29,822)</u>
	\$ <u>6,099,310</u>	\$ <u>3,656,715</u>	<u>2,442,595</u>
Girls athletic tournaments:			
Badminton	\$ 9,427	\$ 9,090	337
Basketball	702,493	586,683	115,810
Bowling	31,561	16,363	15,198
Cross country	16,333	70,365	(54,032)
Golf	199	29,116	(28,917)
Gymnastics	27,603	52,605	(25,002)
Lacrosse	47,557	37,162	10,395
Soccer	286,768	213,014	73,754
Softball	341,099	268,766	72,333
Swimming	79,135	66,866	12,269
Tennis	-	27,920	(27,920)
Track and field	173,833	118,968	54,865
Volleyball	587,529	415,019	172,510
Water polo	37,001	29,182	7,819
Wrestling	<u>40,204</u>	<u>44,606</u>	<u>(4,402)</u>
	\$ <u>2,380,742</u>	\$ <u>1,985,725</u>	<u>395,017</u>

See independent auditor's report.

ILLINOIS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION
Schedule of Revenues and Expenses – Continued
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

	<u>Revenue</u>	<u>Expense</u>	<u>Net Amount</u>
Contests:			
Dance team	\$ 118,456	\$ 78,146	\$ 40,310
Music	128,455	131,453	(2,998)
Speech	71,730	150,038	(78,308)
Chess	-	32,513	(32,513)
Scholastic bowl	1,235	40,097	(38,862)
Competitive cheerleading	193,532	106,059	87,473
E-Sports	700	6,175	(5,475)
Journalism	<u>11,890</u>	<u>13,650</u>	<u>(1,760)</u>
	<u>\$ 525,998</u>	<u>\$ 558,131</u>	<u>(32,133)</u>
Other revenue, gains, and other support:			
Donations	\$ 1,444,147	\$ -	1,444,147
Publications	36,801	125,670	(88,869)
Souvenirs	228,129	1,788	226,341
Miscellaneous	5,538	-	5,538
Radio and television	37,450	-	37,450
Awards	-	350,400	(350,400)
Sportsmanship	-	2,976	(2,976)
Royalty income	281,423	-	281,423
Contract services	60,457	-	60,457
TV / Internet income	197,118	210,000	(12,882)
Rebates	80,024	-	80,024
Special events	<u>-</u>	<u>6,170</u>	<u>(6,170)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,371,087</u>	<u>\$ 697,004</u>	<u>1,674,083</u>
Investment income, net			<u>359,081</u>
Total before administrative expenses			5,504,457
Administrative expenses			<u>4,006,008</u>
Change in net assets before pension related changes other than net periodic pension costs			<u>\$ 1,498,449</u>

See independent auditor's report.